

No. 04-480

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

METRO-GOLDWYN-MAYER STUDIOS INC., *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

GROKSTER, LTD., *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
 UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN SOCIETY OF COMPOSERS, AUTHORS AND
 PUBLISHERS, BROADCAST MUSIC, INC., ASSOCIATION OF INDEPENDENT
 MUSIC PUBLISHERS, CHURCH MUSIC PUBLISHERS ASSOCIATION,
 NASHVILLE SONGWRITERS ASSOCIATION INTERNATIONAL,
 AND SONGWRITERS GUILD OF AMERICA AS *AMICI CURIAE*
 IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

MICHAEL E. SALZMAN
 HUGHES HUBBARD & REED LLP
 One Battery Park Plaza
 New York, NY 10004-1482
 (212) 837-6000

MARVIN L. BERENSON
 BROADCAST MUSIC, INC.
 320 West 57th Street
 New York, NY 10019
 (212) 586-2000

*Counsel for amicus
 Broadcast Music, Inc.*

I. FRED KOENIGSBERG
Counsel of Record
 STEFAN M. MENTZER
 WHITE & CASE LLP
 1155 Avenue of the Americas
 New York, NY 10036
 (212) 819-8200

*Counsel for amici American
 Society of Composers, Authors
 and Publishers, Association
 of Independent Music Publishers,
 Church Music Publishers Association,
 Nashville Songwriters Association
 International, and Songwriters
 Guild of America*

i

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Massive Infringements Facilitated by Grokster and StreamCast Seriously Harm <i>Amici's</i> Songwriters and Music Publishers	4
II. Proper Interpretation of the Contributory and Vicarious Liability Doctrines Is Crucial for <i>Amici's</i> Songwriters and Music Publishers	7
A. Secondary Liability Is Indispensable for the Enforcement of Copyrights in Musical Compositions as a Matter of Both Copyright Policy and Practical Justice	7
B. The Doctrines of Secondary Liability Were Established for Just Such Infringements as Are Here Presented	8
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>In re Aimster Copyright Litig.</i> , 334 F.3d 643 (7th Cir. 2003)	11
<i>Barnaby Music Corp. v. Catoctin Broad. Corp. of N.Y.</i> , No. CIV-86-868E, 1988 WL 84169 (W.D.N.Y. Aug. 10, 1988)	10
<i>Blendingwell Music, Inc. v. Moor-Law, Inc.</i> , 612 F. Supp. 474 (D. Del. 1985)	10
<i>Boz Scaggs Music v. KND Corp.</i> , 491 F. Supp. 908 (D. Conn. 1980)	10
<i>Broad. Music, Inc. v. Blueberry Hill Family Rests.</i> , 899 F. Supp. 474 (D. Nev. 1995)	9
<i>Broad. Music, Inc. v. Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc.</i> , 441 U.S. 1 (1979)	2, 11
<i>Broad. Music, Inc. v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , No. 88 C 2856, 1988 WL 128691 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 17, 1988)	10
<i>Casella v. Morris</i> , 820 F.2d 362 (11th Cir. 1987) ..	9
<i>Costello Publ'g Co. v. Rotelle</i> , 670 F.2d 1035 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	10

iii

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Gershwin Publ'g Corp. v. Columbia Artists Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 443 F.2d 1155 (2d Cir. 1971)	9
<i>Robbins Music Corp. v. Alamo Music, Inc.</i> , 119 F. Supp. 29 (S.D.N.Y. 1954)	10
<i>Shapiro, Bernstein & Co. v. H.L. Green Co.</i> , 316 F.2d 304 (2d Cir. 1963)	8, 9, 12
<i>Wylain, Inc. v. Kidde Consumer Durables Corp.</i> , 74 F.R.D. 434 (D. Del. 1977)	10

STATUTES

17 U.S.C. § 101	1, 2
17 U.S.C. § 115	4

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

150 Cong. Rec. S7178-01 (daily ed. June 22, 2004) (statement of Sen. Frist)	6
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1475, at 159-60 (1976)	13

TREATISES

3 Melville B. Nimmer & David Nimmer, <i>Nimmer on Copyright</i> § 12.03 (2004 ed.)	11
7 Charles Alan Wright, et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 1614 (3d ed. 2001)	10

iv

Cited Authorities

Page

MISCELLANEOUS

Associated Press, *Federal Government Takes Aim at Music Piracy* (Aug. 16, 2004), at <http://www.wsmv.com/Global/story.asp?S=2182055&nav=1TcTPvcm> 6

Brooks Boliek, *Working Folks Lobby Congress* (Oct. 22, 2003), at http://www.hollywoodreporter.com/thr/music/feature_display.jsp?vnu_content_id=2007232 6

Chris Lewis, *Songwriters Make Play to Curb Illegal Downloads* (Aug. 17, 2004), Nashville City Paper, at http://www.nashvillecitypaper.com/index.cfm?section=10&screen-news&news_id=35060 6

Jennifer Potash, *Experts Explore Ups, Downs of Downloading* (June 1, 2004), at http://www.pacpub.com/site/news.cfm?newsid=11831777&BRD=1091&PAG=461&dept_id=346950&rfl=8 6

Recording Industry Association of America, 2003 Yearend Statistics, at <http://www.riaa.com/news/newsletter/pdf/2003yearEnd.pdf> 6
